PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3822849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
WI-LAN INC.	02/19/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SELECTIVE SIGNALS, LLC
Street Address:	211 EAST TYLER STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 600-A
City:	LONGVIEW
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7839803
Application Number:	13350509
Patent Number:	7016317
Patent Number:	7362735
Patent Number:	8085739
Patent Number:	7050407
Patent Number:	6597779
Patent Number:	7170943
Patent Number:	6765883
Patent Number:	6768789
Patent Number:	6952589
Patent Number:	7421279
Patent Number:	7031652
Patent Number:	7398049
Patent Number:	7103362
Patent Number:	7277696
Patent Number:	7333810
Patent Number:	8126457
Patent Number:	7343543

PATENT REEL: 038232 FRAME: 0615

503776203

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6614298
Patent Number:	7218172
Patent Number:	7538632
Patent Number:	7050757
Patent Number:	RE43830
Application Number:	13649856
Patent Number:	7385952
Patent Number:	7342446
Patent Number:	8713189
Application Number:	14162341
Patent Number:	7454223
Patent Number:	7456706

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: NLabbit@outlook.com

Correspondent Name: SELECTIVE SIGNALS, LLC **Address Line 1:** 211 EAST TYLER STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 600-A

Address Line 4: LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75601

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICOLAS LABBIT	
SIGNATURE:	/nicolas labbit/
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment from WiLAN to Selective Signals Feb 19 2016#page1.tif source=Assignment from WiLAN to Selective Signals Feb 19 2016#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 038232 FRAME: 0616

Exhibit B Form of Assignment Agreement

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of February 19, 2016 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Selective Signals, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("<u>Purchaser</u>") and Wi-LAN Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Canada ("<u>Seller</u>").

WHEREAS in this Assignment, "<u>Patents</u>" means those patents and patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> to this Assignment;

AND WHEREAS Seller owns all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents and has agreed to assign all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents to Purchaser;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to Purchaser (1) all of Seller's interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents, (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents to the extent not covered by license agreements or forbearances existing as of the date hereof that have been expressly disclosed to Purchaser prior to the date hereof and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

Wi-LAN Inc.

Signed:
Michael McCartney

Title:
Director, Program Development

Country of Canada City of Ottawa

On this February 19, 2016, before me appeared Michael McCartney, to me personally known who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Director, Program Development of Seller as named in the Assignment above and that such Assignment was signed on behalf of Seller, and such person acknowledged the Assignment to be the free and authorized act and deed of Seller.

Notary Public

My commission expires: N/A

Patent Partnering and Acquisition Agreement

Exhibit A
Patents

Patent Number	Title	Serial Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
7,839,803	Method and System of Teleconferencing	09/787,758	06/18/01	11/23/10
TBD	Method and System of Teleconferencing	13/350,509	01/13/12	N/A
7,016,317	Wireless Local Loop	09/717,241	11/22/00	03/21/06
7,362,735	Data Communication Channel	10/296,497	05/12/03	04/22/08
8,085,739	Data Communication Channel	12/059,297	03/31/08	12/27/11
7,050,407	Communication Structure with Channels Configured Responsive to Reception Quality	09/722,570	11/28/00	05/23/06
6,597,779	Method and System for Call Holding	09/722,455	11/28/00	07/22/03
7,170,943	Control Channel for a Wireless Digital Subscriber Line System	09/722,499	11/28/00	01/30/07
6,765,883	Adaptive Rate Power Control CDMA System	09/722,569	11/28/00	07/20/04
6,768,789	Method and System for Call Answering	09/717,210	11/22/00	07/27/04
6,952,589	Method, System and Apparatus for Improving Reception in Multiple Access Communication Systems	09/722,568	11/28/00	10/04/05
7,421,279	Method, System and Apparatus for Improving Reception in Multiple Access Communication Systems	11/157,851	06/22/05	09/02/08
7,031,652	Wireless Local Loop Antenna	09/775,510	02/05/01	04/18/06
7,398,049	Wireless Local Loop Antenna	11/355,149	02/16/06	07/08/08
7,103,362	System and Method for Radio Transmitter Acquisition	10/473,337	04/07/04	09/05/06
7,277,696	System and Method for Minimizing Bandwidth Utilization in a Wireless Interactive Voice Response System	10/475,673	04/30/04	10/02/07
7,333,810	Method and System for Provisioning Services in a Telecommunications Network	10/476,619	04/30/04	02/19/08
8,126,457	Method and System for Provisioning Services in a Telecommunications Network	12/028,326	02/08/08	02/28/12
7,343,543	Method, System and Apparatus for Transmitting Interleaved Data Between Stations	10/484,705	07/06/04	03/11/08
6,614,298	Apparatus and Method for Controlling Adaptive Circuits	10/016,691	12/17/01	09/02/03
7,218,172	Apparatus and Method for Controlling Adaptive Circuits	10/486,792	10/04/04	05/15/07
7,538,632	Apparatus and Method for Controlling Adaptive Circuits	11/734,103	04/11/07	05/26/09
7,050,757	Subscriber Station	10/234,717	04/30/04	05/23/06
RE43,830	System and Method for Mitigating Fading of a Signal at a Radio Receiver	13/101,019	05/04/11	11/27/12
TBD	System and Method for Mitigating Fading of a Signal at a Radio Receiver	13/649,856	10/11/12	N/A
7,385,952	Communication Channel Structure and Method	10/498319	07/24/05	06/10/08
7,342,446	Apparatus and Method for Controlling Feed-Forward Amplifiers	10/519,191	12/22/04	03/11/08
8,713,189	System and Method for Reliable Packet Data Transport in a Computer Network	10/520,949	12/06/05	04/29/14
TBD	System and Method for Reliable Packet Data Transport in a Computer Network	14/162,341	01/23/14	N/A
7,454,223	System and Method for Managing Available Uplink Transmit Power	10/559,789	12/08/05	11/18/08
7,456,706	Method and Apparatus for Electrically Adjusting Delay in Radio-Frequency Systems	10/572,951	03/21/06	11/25/08

Patent Partnering and Acquisition Agreement

15

PATENT REEL: 038232 FRAME: 0618